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Investment Narrative

(1) Wood Mackenzie Data

Improving LNG market dynamics benefit Cheniere as it focuses on capital return
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 Increasing demand for alternatives to coal in developing economies 

Benefits of LNG due to cost, transportation, and regasification capabilities already in existence 

China has the most potential for long-term LNG demand due to push to reduce coal usage by 50%

The United States will benefit from China returning to contract negotiations after the trade war and pandemic, 
and Cheniere Energy is best positioned to benefit from this

Cheniere Energy is also at a crucial inflection point in its business cycle, transitioning from growth at all costs to 
debt paydowns and returning capital to shareholders 

Global LNG market has absorbed ample supply additions in the last cycle
Global LNG liquefaction capacity additions (mtpa)
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What is Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG)?

LNG is set to replace coal usage in developing countries seeking to reduce carbon output

LNG is natural gas in liquid form that allows for transportation overseas
A costly and complicated process allows for gas to be converted into LNG

Natural Gas from the pipe is ~70º F At a train, liquefaction lowers temp 
down to -260º F

LNG volume is 600x less than NG 
making it easier to transport
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Liquified Natural Gas Investment Thesis
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Global Liquefied Natural Gas Demand Is Set To Increase To Offset Coal

As foreign economies eliminate coal, demand for natural gas will increase significantly
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Asia has ample regasification facilities to support an increasing number of LNG imports from other continents
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Chinese Demand For Natural Gas Is Set To Drastically Increase

(1) 2016 UN Figures (2) 2050 CCP Data (3) Wood Mackenzie Data

Half of all energy from coal will be replaced with natural gas and renewables by 2050
Chinese natural gas demand growth has been driven by government policy to reduce carbon emissions

Natural gas penetration rate of urban residents Coal and natural gas consumption by households 
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China Will Be Forced To Rely On LNG Over Pipelines And E&P Projects

(1) Wood Mackenzie Data (2) JPM Estimates (3) Wood Mackenzie Data

LNG has significant benefits over other means to produce gas  
China domestic gas production future is limited LNG is cheaper than other means to procure gas

Future gas demand in China is mostly LNG imports Reliance on LNG shipments over gas pipelines 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Pipeline Import LNG Import

China LNG and pipeline gas imports (bcm)

 BP joined Shell, Exxon, and ConocoPhillips to become the latest 
O&G major to stop drilling shale gas in China in 2019

 Difficulties include complex and deep revisor geology, low well 
productivity, and infrastructure constraints
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US LNG Industry Is Set Up To Capture Future Demand Growth

(1) JPM Estimates (2) Shell Data

The US toll-treatment model for exporting LNG is superior to foreign models
Benefits of the transition from LNG importer to exporter US has historically had low costs for deliveries

US will eventually become the largest LNG exporter

Global LNG Exports (mmbtu)
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Cheniere Energy Investment Thesis 
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first US LNG exporter

Capacity buildout 
complete in 2022 

The Cheniere Story

LNG industry requires significant capital outlay Cheniere is nearing the end of its expansion phase

(1) Yahoo Finance
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12.9
17.6

34.3 35.7
40.8 43.4 45.9

0

10

20

30

40

50

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E

LNG export capacity (mtpa)

$14.9B
$12.9B

$15.3B

$28.4B
$30.7B $30.4B

14.11x

11.12x

8.15x 7.73x

-3

2

7

12

17

22

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Debt ($bn)

Net Debt / EBITDA
.



12
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2019
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Introducing Cheniere

(1) Cheniere Data

Guaranteed cash flows due to take-or-pay contracts provide strong cash flow visibility

+12%

Run-rate improvements create additional supply Long-term partners believe in the future of LNG

Tolling model passes off majority of risk to fuel buyers

5.14.9

5.04.7

4.94.4

4.3

Run-Rate Liquefaction 
Capacity Per Train 

(mtpa)

~45 
mtpa

Spot market sales (10%)

Long-term contracts (85%)

Soon to be long-term contracts (5%)

 Take-or-pay and 115% of Henry Hub contract structure

 Aiming for the Marketing arm sells LNG on the short-term spot market 

 Aiming for the highest contracted rate in the industry

4.6

Icahn Enterprises
• Ousted Cheniere CEO and Founder Charif Souki in 2015
• Owned 9% of Cheniere Energy as of 2020

Brookfield Infrastructure 
• Purchased a 42% stake in Cheniere and its subsidiaries in 2020

Blackstone Energy
• First invested in Cheniere in 2012
• Sold majority stake to Brookfield Infrastructure and Blackstone 

Infrastructure Partners 

Partners allow stability and ensure ample capital
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Cheniere Benefits From China Signing Long-term Contracts

(1) Wood Mackenzie and Cheniere Data

Low capex combined with strong relationships with China helps Cheniere 
China has delayed new contractsUS has significantly lower LNG Project CapEx
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COVID-19 and Trump’s 
trade war caused 
China to sign little 

contracts

Cheniere has the best origination office in Beijing 
of any of the LNG providers. We were one of the 
only to sign a LT agreement with China in 2018. 
Our relationship grows stronger. – Jack Fusco, 
Cheniere CEO“

LNG supplied to China through LT contracts (mtpa) 
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FLNG Not Possible 1,050 3,550

Australia 500 n/a 3,100 3,750

Arctic n/a n/a 2,000 1,650

USA 850 n/a –
shale 850 n/a –
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Other 200 500 1,050 1,000

Average 505-0 500 1,500 2,150

Cheniere has a strong relationship with China
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Why Now?

Cheniere’s financial positioning is at an inflection point
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EBIT Margin 28%

2025E Financial Snapshot
Net Debt / EBITDA 4.19x
EBITDA 7,006
EBIT Margin 30%

All liquefaction facilities are close to being done EBITDA expansion will allow for debt paydown
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 One of the only energy companies in all of 2020 to receive an 
upgrade to investment grade from Moody’s
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Valuation Overview

Discount Rate 10.0%
Long-Term Growth Rate 2.5%
PV of Short-Term FCF 5,494$                 
Terminal Value 22,300$               

(-) NCI 2,409$                 
Implied Equity Value 25,385$               
Total Diluted Shares 252
Value Per Share 100.74$               
Last Price 73.22$                 
P/V 0.73

Overview

Model implies a 38% upside to the current market price 

Terminal Equity Value 25,385$               
2025 Net Income 2,691.27$           
Implied Multiple 9.43x

Projected P/E Exit Multiple

Margins & Assumptions 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E
Revenue YoY Growth 42.5% 21.8% -3.8% 51.1% 15.7% 7.1% 3.6% -0.4%

OpEx % of Volumes Delivered 66.5% 67.0% 64.7% 71.1% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0% 73.0%

EBIT Margin 24.8% 25.3% 24.3% 28.1% 19.5% 28.3% 29.9% 32.4% 29.3%

CapEx (% of Revenue) 59.9% 45.6% 31.4% 20.6% 17.0% 15.0% 15.0% 10.0% 10.0%

D&A (% of CapEx) 59.9% 45.6% 31.4% 50.7% 44.3% 50.0% 65.0% 80.0% 95.0%

EBITDA YoY Growth 41.5% 27.6% 12.9% 7.3% 53.3% 18.4% 5.7% -4.4%

Net Income YoY Growth 111.6% 2.6% -59.4% 116.6% 108.7% 20.8% 18.8% -14.3%

Levered FCF Model Assumptions Overview 

 Assuming 51% revenue growth from 2020 to 2021 as more LT contracts are 
signed with Asian countries and there are no major cargo cancellations

 LNG prices remain conservative, with an average of $5 for LT sales and $4.50 
for short-term spot sales.

 Terminal capacity utilization increases in 2021, then stabilizes in 2H 2022 as 
Sabine Pass Train 6 is completed

 Margins expand from 2019 numbers due to increased run-rate of liquefactions 
facilities


Levered DCF

						Historicals																Projections

						2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		2020		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

				Revenue		271		1,283		5,605		7,987		9,730		2,709		2,402		1,460		2,787		9,358		2,809		4,200		3,819		3,308		14,136		16,354		17,509		18,139		18,060

				% Change				373.5%		336.8%		42.5%		21.8%										-3.8%										51.1%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								Overview

																																																		Discount Rate		10.0%

				LNG Revenue				1,016		5,317		7,572		9,246		2,568		2,295		1,373		2,688		8,924		2,675		4,000		3,638		3,150		13,463		15,575		16,675		17,275		17,200								Long-Term Growth Rate		2.5%

				% Change						423.3%		42.4%		22.1%				-10.6%		-40.2%		95.8%		-3.5%		-0.5%		49.5%		-9.1%		-13.4%		50.9%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								PV of Short-Term FCF		$   5,494

																																																		Terminal Value		$   22,300

				Regasification Revenues		259		259		260		261		266		67		68		67		67		269		80		120		109		95		404		467		500		518		516								(-) NCI		$   2,409

				% of LNG Revenue				25.49%		4.89%		3.45%		2.88%		2.61%		2.96%		4.88%		2.49%		3.01%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%								Implied Equity Value		$   25,385

																																																		Total Diluted Shares		252

				Other Revenues		12		8		24		154		218		74		39		20		32		165		54		80		73		63		269		312		334		346		344								Value Per Share		$   100.74

				% of LNG Revenue				0.62%		0.43%		1.93%		2.24%		2.73%		1.62%		1.37%		1.19%		1.76%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%								Last Price		$   73.22

																																																		P/V		0.73

				Operating costs and expenses		720		1,313		4,213		5,963		7,369		1,363		1,465		1,388		2,511		6,727		2,782		2,786		2,850		2,959		11,378		11,721		12,280		12,260		12,769

				Gross Margin		-165.7%		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		0.9%		33.7%		25.4%		10.5%		19.5%		28.3%		29.9%		32.4%		29.3%										0.38



				Cost of sales		-15		582		3,120		4,597		5,079		724		803		768		1,866		4,161		1,922		1,980		2,039		2,141		8,082		8,324		8,574		8,831		9,096

				YoY Growth				45.4%		436.1%		47.3%		10.5%				10.9%		-4.4%		143.0%		-18.1%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%		5.0%		94.2%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%								Projected P/E Exit Multiple

																																																		Terminal Equity Value		$   25,385

				Operating and maintenance expense		95		216		446		613		1,154		316		355		317		332		1,320		387		387		387		387		1,549		1,646		1,460		1,424		1,387								2025 Net Income		$   2,691.27

				Implied from Volumes Delivered		NM		NM		66.5%		67.0%		64.7%										71.1%										73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%								Implied Multiple		9.43x



				SGA Expense		363		260		256		289		310		81		73		70		78		302		192		139		143		150		623		499		514		530		546

				% of Cost of Sales				44.7%		8.2%		6.3%		6.1%		11.2%		9.1%		9.1%		4.2%		7.3%		10.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.7%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1227		1707		1451		1716

				% of Revenue		30.6%		13.6%		6.4%		5.6%		8.2%		8.6%		9.7%		16.0%		8.4%		10.0%		9.5%		6.3%		7.0%		8.0%		7.5%		7.5%		9.8%		8.0%		9.5%



				Other Expenses		194		81		35		15		32		9		1		0		2		12										60		25		25		25		25

				Development expense		42		7		10		7		9		4		1		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		5		5		5		5

				Restructuring expense		61		61		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10

				Impairment expense and loss on disposal of assets		91		13		19		8		23		5		0		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10



				EBIT		(449)		(30)		1,392		2,024		2,361		1,346		937		72		276		2,631		26		1,414		969		348		2,758		4,633		5,228		5,878		5,291

				EBIT Margin		(2)		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		0.9%		33.7%		25.4%		10.5%		19.5%		28.3%		29.9%		32.4%		29.3%



				Other income (expense)

				Interest expense, net of capitalized interest		(322)		(488)		(747)		(875)		(1,432)		(412)		(407)		(355)		(351)		(1,525)		(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)		(1,403)		(1,403)		(1,403)		(1,403)		(1,403)

				Loss on early extinguishment of debt		(124)		(135)		(100)		(27)		(55)		-1		(43)		(171)		(2)		(217)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

				Derivative gain (loss), net		(204)		(10)		7		57		(134)		(208)		(25)		0		0		(233)		(25)		(25)		(25)		(25)		57		57		57		57		57

				Other income (expense)		2		0		18		48		(25)		9		5		(129)		3		(112)		9		9		9		9		48		48		48		48		48



				Income (loss) before taxes and NCI		(1,097)		(663)		570		1,227		715		734		467		(583)		(74)		544		(490)		898		453		(168)		1,360		3,235		3,830		4,480		3,893



				Income tax benefit (provision)				(2)		(3)		27		(517)		131		63		75		(226)		43		3		141		97		35		276		973		1,098		1,234		1,111

				Effective Income Tax Rate		0.0%		0.3%		-0.5%		2.2%		-72.3%		17.8%		6.7%		104.7%		-81.9%		1.6%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%



				Net income		(1,097)		(665)		567		1,200		1,232		603		404		(508)		2		501		(492)		756		356		(202)		1,084		2,262		2,732		3,246		2,782



				Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest 		(122)		(55)		956		729		584		228		207		(45)		196		586		(246)		378		178		(101)		542		1,131		1,366		1,623		1,391

				% of Net Income										47.4%		37.8%		51.2%		NM		NM				50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%



				Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders		(975)		(610)		(389)		471		648		375		197		(463)		(194)		(85)		(246)		378		178		(101)		542		1,131		1,366		1,623		1,391



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1227		1707		1451		1716

				% of CapEx		251.5%		4.0%		10.6%		12.3%		26.0%		41.9%		54.6%		51.3%		58.0%		50.7%		55.7%		37.3%		41.0%		47.3%		44.3%		50.0%		65.0%		80.0%		95.0%



				Capital expenditures		33		4355		3357		3643		3056		556		427		454		402		1839		477		714		649		562		2403		2453		2626		1814		1806

				% of Revenue		12.2%		339.4%		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		20.5%		17.8%		31.1%		14.4%		20.6%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		15.0%		15.0%		10.0%		10.0%



				Levered Free Cash Flow		(1,047)		(4,846)		(2,434)		(1,994)		(1,030)		280		210		(729)		(167)		(406)		(704)		308		(27)		(499)		(255)		1,036		1,813		2,883		2,691



				Discount Rate																														1.25		2.25		3.25		4.25		5.25



				Discounted Unlevered FCF																														(226)		836		1,330		1,923		1,632



				EBITDA						1,748		2,473		3,155										3,563										3,822		5,860		6,936		7,329		7,006





























Cover



						Margins & Assumptions		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

						Revenue  		5,605		7,987		9,730		9,358		14,136		16,354		17,509		18,139		18,060

						Revenue YoY Growth				42.5%		21.8%		-3.8%		51.1%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%



						Operating Expenses		95		216		446		1,320		1,549		1,646		1,460		1,424		1,387

						OpEx % of Volumes Delivered		66.5%		67.0%		64.7%		71.1%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%



						EBIT		1,392		2,024		2,361		2,631		2,758		4,633		5,228		5,878		5,291

						EBIT Margin		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		28.1%		19.5%		28.3%		29.9%		32.4%		29.3%



						CapEx		3,357		3,643		3,056		1,839		2,403		2,453		2,626		1,814		1,806

						CapEx (% of Revenue)		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		20.6%		17.0%		15.0%		15.0%		10.0%		10.0%



						D&A		356		449		794		932		1,064		1,227		1,707		1,451		1,716

						D&A (% of CapEx)		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		50.7%		44.3%		50.0%		65.0%		80.0%		95.0%



						EBITDA		1,748		2,473		3,155		3,563		3,822		5,860		6,936		7,329		7,006

						EBITDA YoY Growth				41.5%		27.6%		12.9%		7.3%		53.3%		18.4%		5.7%		-4.4%



						Net Income		567		1,200		1,232		501		1,084		2,262		2,732		3,246		2,782

						Net Income YoY Growth				111.6%		2.6%		-59.4%		116.6%		108.7%		20.8%		18.8%		-14.3%
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Unlevered DCF

						Historicals																Projections

						2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20E		2020E		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

				Revenue		271		1,283		5,605		7,987		9,730		2,709		2,402		1,460		2,787		9,358		2,862		4,280		3,892		3,371		14,405		16,665		17,842		18,484		18,404

				% Change				373.5%		336.8%		42.5%		21.8%										-3.8%										53.9%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								Overview

																																																		Discount Rate		10.0%

				LNG Revenue				1,016		5,317		7,572		9,246		2,568		2,295		1,373		2,688		8,924		2,675		4,000		3,638		3,150		13,463		15,575		16,675		17,275		17,200								Long-Term Growth Rate		2.5%

				% Change						423.3%		42.4%		22.1%				-10.6%		-40.2%		95.8%		-3.5%		-0.5%		49.5%		-9.1%		-13.4%		50.9%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								PV of Short-Term FCF		$   15,759

																																																		Terminal Value		$   40,098

				Regasification Revenues		259		259		260		261		266		67		68		67		67		269		134		200		182		158		673		779		834		864		860								Enterprise Value		$   55,857

				% of LNG Revenue				25.49%		4.89%		3.45%		2.88%		2.61%		2.96%		4.88%		5.00%		3.01%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%								(-) Debt		$   31,138

																																																		(+) Cash		$   2,091

				Other Revenues		12		8		24		154		218		74		39		20		32		165		54		80		73		63		269		312		334		346		344								(-) NCI		$   2,371

				% of LNG Revenue				0.62%		0.43%		1.93%		2.24%		2.73%		1.62%		1.37%		2.00%		1.76%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%								Implied Equity Value		$   24,439

																																																		Total Diluted Shares		252

				Operating costs and expenses		720		1,313		4,213		5,963		7,369		1,363		1,465		1,388		2,511		6,727		1,955		2,727		2,505		2,207		9,395		10,854		11,458		12,055		12,278								Value Per Share		$   96.98

				Gross Margin		-165.7%		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		31.7%		36.3%		35.6%		34.5%		34.8%		34.9%		35.8%		34.8%		33.3%								Last Price		67.62

																																																		P/V		0.70

				Cost of sales		-15		582		3,120		4,597		5,079		724		803		768		1,866		4,161		1,288		1,926		1,751		1,517		6,482		7,666		8,207		8,503		8,466

				% of Revenue				45.4%		55.7%		57.6%		52.2%		26.7%		33.4%		52.6%		50.0%		44.5%		45.0%		45.0%		45.0%		45.0%		46.0%		46.0%		46.0%		46.0%		46.0%								Projected EV/EBITDA Multiple

																																																		Terminal Value		$   64,523

				Operating and maintenance expense		95		216		446		613		1,154		316		355		317		332		1,320		258		385		350		303		1,296		1,303		1,395		1,445		1,439								2025 EBITDA		$   7,966.02

				% of Revenue				37.1%		14.3%		13.3%		22.7%		43.6%		44.2%		41.3%		17.8%		31.7%		20.0%		20.0%		20.0%		20.0%		20.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%								Implied Multiple		8.10x



				SGA Expense		363		260		256		289		310		81		73		70		78		302		129		135		123		106		492		460		492		510		508

				% of Cost of Sales				44.7%		8.2%		6.3%		6.1%		11.2%		9.1%		9.1%		4.2%		7.3%		10.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.6%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1400		1338		1571		1840

				% of Revenue		30.6%		13.6%		6.4%		5.6%		8.2%		8.6%		9.7%		16.0%		8.4%		10.0%		9.3%		6.2%		6.8%		7.9%		7.4%		8.4%		7.5%		8.5%		10.0%



				Other Expenses		194		81		35		15		32		9		1		0		2		12										60		25		25		25		25

				Development expense		42		7		10		7		9		4		1		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		5		5		5		5

				Restructuring expense		61		61		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10

				Impairment expense and loss on disposal of assets		91		13		19		8		23		5		0		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10



				EBIT		(449)		(30)		1,392		2,024		2,361		1,346		937		72		276		2,631		907		1,553		1,387		1,163		5,010		5,811		6,384		6,430		6,126

				EBIT Margin		(2)		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		31.7%		36.3%		35.6%		34.5%		34.8%		34.9%		35.8%		34.8%		33.3%



				Other income (expense)

				Interest expense, net of capitalized interest		(322)		(488)		(747)		(875)		(1,432)		(412)		(407)		(355)

				Loss on early extinguishment of debt		(124)		(135)		(100)		(27)		(55)		-1		(43)		(171)

				Derivative gain (loss), net		(204)		(10)		7		57		(134)		(208)		(25)		0

				Other income (expense)		2		0		18		48		(25)		9		5		(129)



				Income (loss) before taxes and NCI		(1,097)		(663)		570		1,227		715		734		467		(583)



				Income tax benefit (provision)		0		2		3		27		(517)		131		63		75		(226)		43		91		155		139		116		501		1,220		1,341		1,350		1,286

				Effective Income Tax Rate		0.0%		-0.3%		0.5%		2.2%		-72.3%		17.8%		6.7%		104.7%		-81.9%		1.6%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%



				Net Income		0		(665)		567		1200		1232		603		404		(508)

				% Change						NM		111.6%		2.6%



				Less: net income attributable to NCI		(122)		55		956		729		584		228		207		(45)

				% of Net Income		NM		NM		168.5%		60.7%		47.4%		37.8%		51.2%



				Net income attributable to common stockholders		(1,219)		(610)		(389)		471		648		375		197		(463)

				% of Net Income				NM		NM		NM		37.5%		62.2%		-47.5%		NM



				NOPAT		(449)		(30)		1,385		1,980		4,068		1,106		874		(3)		502		2,588		816		1,398		1,248		1,047		4,509		4,591		5,043		5,079		4,839



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1400		1338		1571		1840

				% of CapEx		251.5%		4.0%		10.6%		12.3%		26.0%		41.9%		54.6%		51.3%		58.0%		50.7%		62.0%		41.4%		45.6%		52.6%		49.2%		70.0%		75.0%		85.0%		100.0%



				Capital expenditures		33		4355		3357		3643		3056		556		427		454		402		1839		429		642		584		506		2161		2000		1784		1848		1840

				% of Revenue		12.2%		339.4%		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		20.5%		17.8%		31.1%		14.4%		20.6%		15.0%		15.0%		15.0%		15.0%		15.0%		12.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



				Unlevered Free Cash Flow		(399)		(4,211)		(1,616)		(1,214)		1,806		783		680		(224)		333		1,681		653		1,022		930		807		3,412		3,991		4,597		4,802		4,839



				Discount Rate																				0.25										1.25		2.25		3.25		4.25		5.25



				Discounted Unlevered FCF																				1,641										3,029		3,221		3,373		3,203		2,934

















																		2019		2018

																total ppe		27305		13386

																progress		3903		14864

																right:		3903

														total				29673		27245

																ppe year 1		3178

										2020		2019								14864		3903

										5378		3903

										1475						27305

										1839						13386

										364						13919





Revenue Projections

						2016		2017		2018		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20E		2020E		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E



				LNG REVENUE PROJECTIONS

				(in USD Millions and TBtu)		2016		2017		2018		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20E		2020E		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold under third party long-term agreements				2,588		4,677		1,517		1,393		1,496		1,936		6,342		1,907		1,244		780		2,372		6,303		1,575		1,800		1,663		1,500		6,538		7,750		8,250		8,500		8,250



				Annual fixed fee portion paid by third-party SPA customers for SPL Trains

				SPL Trains 1-3 (Online 2017)				1,600		1,600		400		400		400		400		1,600		400		400		400		400		1,600		400		400		400		400		1,600		1,600		1,600		1,600		1,600

				SPL Train 4 (Online 2018)						700		175		175		175		175		700		175		175		175		175		700		175		175		175		175		700		700		700		700		700

				SPL Train 5 (Online 2019)																600		150		150		150		150		600		150		150		150		150		600		600		600		600		600

				SPL Train 6 (Online H2 2022)																																						200		400		400		400

				Annual fixed fee portion paid by third-party SPA customers for CCL Trains

				CCL Train 1 (Online 2019)												138		138		550		138		138		138		138		550		138		138		138		138		550		550		550		550		550

				CCL Train 2 (Online H2 2019)												213		213		425		213		213		213		213		850		213		213		213		213		850		850		850		850		850

				CCL Train 3 (Online 2021)																												100		100		100		100		400		400		400		400		400



				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold by our integrated marketing function under short-term agreements				1,756		1,987		339		566		398		640		1,943		325		150		65		262		802		500		1,700		1,575		1,350		5,125		6,975		7,425		8,075		8,250

				LNG procured from third parties				981		745		153		31		31		53		268		71		132		85		126		414		500		400		300		200		1,400		750		900		600		600

				LNG revenues associated with cargoes not delivered per customer notification																		0		707		171		91		969		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Other revenues and derivative gains				(8)		163		134		183		134		242		693		265		62		272		(163)		436		100		100		100		100		400		100		100		100		100

				Total LNG revenues				5,317		7,572		2,143		2,173		2,059		2,871		9,246		2,568		2,295		1,373		2,688		8,924		2,675		4,000		3,638		3,150		13,463		15,575		16,675		17,275		17,200



				Volumes delivered as LNG revenues (in TBtu)

				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold under third party long-term agreements				427		750		236		241		276		337		1,090		366		253		145		394		1,158		350		400		350		300		1,400		1,550		1,650		1,700		1,650

				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold by our integrated marketing function under short-term agreements				233		223		46		111		88		123		368		93		52		23		59		227		125		100		75		50		350		250		300		200		200

				LNG procured from third parties				98		84		18		5		8		9		40		14		34		31		24		103		50		50		50		50		50		50		50		50		50

				Total volumes delivered (in Ttbu)				758		1,057		300		357		372		469		1,498		473		339		199		477		1,488		525		550		475		400		1,950		1,850		2,000		1,950		1,900



				Run-Rate Liquefaction Capacity per train (mtpa)				4.3		4.4		4.7		4.7		4.7		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1



				Total capacity contracted				85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		90%		95%		95%		95%		100%



				LNG Capacity in mtpa				12.9		17.6		18.8		18.8		32.9		32.9		34.3		34.3		34.3		34.3		35.7		35.7		40.8		40.8		40.8		40.8		40.8		43.4		45.9		45.9		45.9

				LNG Capacity in Ttbtu				671		915		244		244		428		428		1,784		446		446		446		464		1,856		530		530		530		530		2,122		2,254		2,387		2,387		2,387

				% Utilization				98.4%		106.3%		115.4%		144.0%		85.1%		107.6%		81.7%		102.9%		68.4%		37.7%		97.6%		74.6%		99.0%		103.7%		89.6%		75.4%		82.5%		79.9%		81.7%		79.6%		77.5%



				Implied average price for LNG for long-term agreements				$   6.06		$   6.24		$   6.43		$   5.78		$   5.42		$   5.74		$   5.82		$   5.21		$   4.92		$   5.38		$   5.00		$   5.13		$   4.50		$   4.50		$   4.75		$   5.00		$   4.69		$   5.00		$   5.00		$   5.00		$   5.00

				Implied average take or pay price				$   3.75		$   3.07		$   2.44		$   2.39		$   3.35		$   2.74		$   3.56		$   2.94		$   4.25		$   7.41		$   2.73		$   4.33		$   3.36		$   2.94		$   3.36		$   3.92		$   3.39		$   3.03		$   2.85		$   2.76		$   2.85

				Implied average HH premium				$   2.31		$   3.17		$   3.99		$   3.39		$   2.07		$   3.00		$   2.26		$   2.27		$   0.67		$   (2.03)		$   2.27		$   0.79		$   1.34		$   1.53		$   1.41		$   1.28		$   1.39		$   1.65		$   1.76		$   1.81		$   1.76

				Take-or-pay % of total long-term revenue				61.8%		49.2%		37.9%		41.3%		61.8%		47.8%		61.1%		56.4%		86.4%		137.8%		45.3%		68.2%		74.6%		65.3%		70.7%		78.3%		65.8%		63.2%		61.8%		60.0%		61.8%



				Implied average price for short-term LNG sales				$   7.54		$   8.91		$   7.37		$   5.10		$   4.52		$   5.20		$   5.28		$   3.49		$   2.88		$   2.83		$   3.50		$   3.18		$   4.00		$   4.25		$   4.50		$   4.50		$   4.31		$   4.50		$   4.50		$   4.75		$   5.00

				Implied average price for LNG procured from third parties				$   10.01		$   8.87		$   8.50		$   6.20		$   3.88		$   5.89		$   6.70		$   5.07		$   3.88		$   2.74		$   5.00		$   4.17		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   3.00		$   3.00		$   3.00		$   3.00
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Scenario 2 – Less favorable LNG contracting implies a P/V of 1.42 and a $51 PT

Scenario 1 – More favorable LNG environment implies a P/V of 0.56 and $129 PT 

Cheniere benefits from stable long-term contracted LNG prices and volumes

LNG Prices and Volumes Delivered Drive Cheniere’s Future Revenue

MMBtu 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E

Spot 
Price $7.54 $8.91 $5.28 $3.18 $4.31 $4.50 $4.50 $4.75 $5.00

LT 
Contract $6.06 $6.24 $5.82 $5.13 $4.69 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

Model Assumed LNG Price

MMBtu 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E

Spot 
Price $7.54 $8.91 $5.28 $3.18 $4.31 $5.50 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00

LT 
Contract $6.06 $6.24 $5.82 $5.13 $4.69 $5.50 $5.50 $5.50 $6.00

MMBtu 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021E 2022E 2023E 2024E 2025E

Spot 
Price $7.54 $8.91 $5.28 $3.18 $4.31 $5.50 $4.50 $4.50 $4.50

LT 
Contract $6.06 $6.24 $5.82 $5.13 $4.69 $5.00 $4.50 $4.50 $4.50
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Conclusion

 Increasing demand for alternatives to coal in developing economies 

 Benefits of LNG due to cost, transportation, and regasification capabilities 
already in existence 

 China has the most potential for long-term LNG demand due to push to reduce 
coal usage by 50%

 The United States will benefit from China returning to contract negotiations 
after the trade war and pandemic, and Cheniere Energy is best positioned to 
benefit from this

 Cheniere Energy is also at a crucial inflection point in its business cycle, 
transitioning from growth at all costs to debt paydowns and returning capital 
to shareholders 

Value Per Share 100.74$               
Last Price 73.22
P/V 0.73

Cheniere Energy


Levered DCF

						Historicals																Projections

						2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		2020		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

				Revenue		271		1,283		5,605		7,987		9,730		2,709		2,402		1,460		2,787		9,358		2,809		4,200		3,819		3,308		14,136		16,354		17,509		18,139		18,060

				% Change				373.5%		336.8%		42.5%		21.8%										-3.8%										51.1%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								Overview

																																																		Discount Rate		10.0%

				LNG Revenue				1,016		5,317		7,572		9,246		2,568		2,295		1,373		2,688		8,924		2,675		4,000		3,638		3,150		13,463		15,575		16,675		17,275		17,200								Long-Term Growth Rate		2.5%

				% Change						423.3%		42.4%		22.1%				-10.6%		-40.2%		95.8%		-3.5%		-0.5%		49.5%		-9.1%		-13.4%		50.9%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								PV of Short-Term FCF		$   5,494

																																																		Terminal Value		$   22,300

				Regasification Revenues		259		259		260		261		266		67		68		67		67		269		80		120		109		95		404		467		500		518		516								(-) NCI		$   2,409

				% of LNG Revenue				25.49%		4.89%		3.45%		2.88%		2.61%		2.96%		4.88%		2.49%		3.01%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%		3.00%								Implied Equity Value		$   25,385

																																																		Total Diluted Shares		252

				Other Revenues		12		8		24		154		218		74		39		20		32		165		54		80		73		63		269		312		334		346		344								Value Per Share		$   100.74

				% of LNG Revenue				0.62%		0.43%		1.93%		2.24%		2.73%		1.62%		1.37%		1.19%		1.76%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%								Last Price		$   73.22

																																																		P/V		0.73

				Operating costs and expenses		720		1,313		4,213		5,963		7,369		1,363		1,465		1,388		2,511		6,727		2,782		2,786		2,850		2,959		11,378		11,721		12,280		12,260		12,769

				Gross Margin		-165.7%		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		0.9%		33.7%		25.4%		10.5%		19.5%		28.3%		29.9%		32.4%		29.3%										0.38



				Cost of sales		-15		582		3,120		4,597		5,079		724		803		768		1,866		4,161		1,922		1,980		2,039		2,141		8,082		8,324		8,574		8,831		9,096

				YoY Growth				45.4%		436.1%		47.3%		10.5%				10.9%		-4.4%		143.0%		-18.1%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%		5.0%		94.2%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%		3.0%								Projected P/E Exit Multiple

																																																		Terminal Equity Value		$   25,385

				Operating and maintenance expense		95		216		446		613		1,154		316		355		317		332		1,320		387		387		387		387		1,549		1,646		1,460		1,424		1,387								2025 Net Income		$   2,691.27

				Implied from Volumes Delivered		NM		NM		66.5%		67.0%		64.7%										71.1%										73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%								Implied Multiple		9.43x



				SGA Expense		363		260		256		289		310		81		73		70		78		302		192		139		143		150		623		499		514		530		546

				% of Cost of Sales				44.7%		8.2%		6.3%		6.1%		11.2%		9.1%		9.1%		4.2%		7.3%		10.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.7%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%

																																																		Cheniere Energy

				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1227		1707		1451		1716								Value Per Share		$   100.74

				% of Revenue		30.6%		13.6%		6.4%		5.6%		8.2%		8.6%		9.7%		16.0%		8.4%		10.0%		9.5%		6.3%		7.0%		8.0%		7.5%		7.5%		9.8%		8.0%		9.5%								Last Price		73.22

																																																		P/V		0.73

				Other Expenses		194		81		35		15		32		9		1		0		2		12										60		25		25		25		25

				Development expense		42		7		10		7		9		4		1		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		5		5		5		5

				Restructuring expense		61		61		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10

				Impairment expense and loss on disposal of assets		91		13		19		8		23		5		0		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10



				EBIT		(449)		(30)		1,392		2,024		2,361		1,346		937		72		276		2,631		26		1,414		969		348		2,758		4,633		5,228		5,878		5,291

				EBIT Margin		(2)		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		0.9%		33.7%		25.4%		10.5%		19.5%		28.3%		29.9%		32.4%		29.3%



				Other income (expense)

				Interest expense, net of capitalized interest		(322)		(488)		(747)		(875)		(1,432)		(412)		(407)		(355)		(351)		(1,525)		(400)		(400)		(400)		(400)		(1,403)		(1,403)		(1,403)		(1,403)		(1,403)

				Loss on early extinguishment of debt		(124)		(135)		(100)		(27)		(55)		-1		(43)		(171)		(2)		(217)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)		(100)

				Derivative gain (loss), net		(204)		(10)		7		57		(134)		(208)		(25)		0		0		(233)		(25)		(25)		(25)		(25)		57		57		57		57		57

				Other income (expense)		2		0		18		48		(25)		9		5		(129)		3		(112)		9		9		9		9		48		48		48		48		48



				Income (loss) before taxes and NCI		(1,097)		(663)		570		1,227		715		734		467		(583)		(74)		544		(490)		898		453		(168)		1,360		3,235		3,830		4,480		3,893



				Income tax benefit (provision)				(2)		(3)		27		(517)		131		63		75		(226)		43		3		141		97		35		276		973		1,098		1,234		1,111

				Effective Income Tax Rate		0.0%		0.3%		-0.5%		2.2%		-72.3%		17.8%		6.7%		104.7%		-81.9%		1.6%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%



				Net income		(1,097)		(665)		567		1,200		1,232		603		404		(508)		2		501		(492)		756		356		(202)		1,084		2,262		2,732		3,246		2,782



				Less: net income attributable to non-controlling interest 		(122)		(55)		956		729		584		228		207		(45)		196		586		(246)		378		178		(101)		542		1,131		1,366		1,623		1,391

				% of Net Income										47.4%		37.8%		51.2%		NM		NM				50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%		50.0%



				Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders		(975)		(610)		(389)		471		648		375		197		(463)		(194)		(85)		(246)		378		178		(101)		542		1,131		1,366		1,623		1,391



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1227		1707		1451		1716

				% of CapEx		251.5%		4.0%		10.6%		12.3%		26.0%		41.9%		54.6%		51.3%		58.0%		50.7%		55.7%		37.3%		41.0%		47.3%		44.3%		50.0%		65.0%		80.0%		95.0%



				Capital expenditures		33		4355		3357		3643		3056		556		427		454		402		1839		477		714		649		562		2403		2453		2626		1814		1806

				% of Revenue		12.2%		339.4%		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		20.5%		17.8%		31.1%		14.4%		20.6%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		15.0%		15.0%		10.0%		10.0%



				Levered Free Cash Flow		(1,047)		(4,846)		(2,434)		(1,994)		(1,030)		280		210		(729)		(167)		(406)		(704)		308		(27)		(499)		(255)		1,036		1,813		2,883		2,691



				Discount Rate																														1.25		2.25		3.25		4.25		5.25



				Discounted Unlevered FCF																														(226)		836		1,330		1,923		1,632



				EBITDA						1,748		2,473		3,155										3,563										3,822		5,860		6,936		7,329		7,006





























Cover



						Margins & Assumptions		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

						Revenue  		5,605		7,987		9,730		9,358		14,136		16,354		17,509		18,139		18,060

						Revenue YoY Growth				42.5%		21.8%		-3.8%		51.1%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%



						Operating Expenses		95		216		446		1,320		1,549		1,646		1,460		1,424		1,387

						OpEx % of Volumes Delivered		66.5%		67.0%		64.7%		71.1%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%		73.0%



						EBIT		1,392		2,024		2,361		2,631		2,758		4,633		5,228		5,878		5,291

						EBIT Margin		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		28.1%		19.5%		28.3%		29.9%		32.4%		29.3%



						CapEx		3,357		3,643		3,056		1,839		2,403		2,453		2,626		1,814		1,806

						CapEx (% of Revenue)		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		20.6%		17.0%		15.0%		15.0%		10.0%		10.0%



						D&A		356		449		794		932		1,064		1,227		1,707		1,451		1,716

						D&A (% of CapEx)		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		50.7%		44.3%		50.0%		65.0%		80.0%		95.0%



						EBITDA		1,748		2,473		3,155		3,563		3,822		5,860		6,936		7,329		7,006

						EBITDA YoY Growth				41.5%		27.6%		12.9%		7.3%		53.3%		18.4%		5.7%		-4.4%



						Net Income		567		1,200		1,232		501		1,084		2,262		2,732		3,246		2,782

						Net Income YoY Growth				111.6%		2.6%		-59.4%		116.6%		108.7%		20.8%		18.8%		-14.3%





Debt Projections

						2025 EBITDA

						7,006				30986

										1628

										Net Debt		29358

						Debt / EBITDA				4.19





Sheet2

				500		4.875%		2%

				630		4.250%		2%

				2000		4.625%		7%

				1500		5.250%		5%

				1500		4.500%		5%

				1000		6.250%		4%

				1500		5.625%		5%

				2000		5.750%		7%

				2000		5.625%		7%

				1500		5.875%		5%

				1500		5.000%		5%

				1350		4.200%		5%

				2000		4.500%		7%

				800		5.000%		3%

				1250		7.000%		5%

				1500		5.875%		5%

				1500		5.125%		5%

				1500		3.700%		5%

				730		4.800%		3%										1403.084

				480		3.925%		2%

				770		3.520%		3%

						27510

						5.10%





Unlevered DCF

						Historicals																Projections

						2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20E		2020E		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

				Revenue		271		1,283		5,605		7,987		9,730		2,709		2,402		1,460		2,787		9,358		2,862		4,280		3,892		3,371		14,405		16,665		17,842		18,484		18,404

				% Change				373.5%		336.8%		42.5%		21.8%										-3.8%										53.9%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								Overview

																																																		Discount Rate		10.0%

				LNG Revenue				1,016		5,317		7,572		9,246		2,568		2,295		1,373		2,688		8,924		2,675		4,000		3,638		3,150		13,463		15,575		16,675		17,275		17,200								Long-Term Growth Rate		2.5%

				% Change						423.3%		42.4%		22.1%				-10.6%		-40.2%		95.8%		-3.5%		-0.5%		49.5%		-9.1%		-13.4%		50.9%		15.7%		7.1%		3.6%		-0.4%								PV of Short-Term FCF		$   15,759

																																																		Terminal Value		$   40,098

				Regasification Revenues		259		259		260		261		266		67		68		67		67		269		134		200		182		158		673		779		834		864		860								Enterprise Value		$   55,857

				% of LNG Revenue				25.49%		4.89%		3.45%		2.88%		2.61%		2.96%		4.88%		5.00%		3.01%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%		5.00%								(-) Debt		$   31,138

																																																		(+) Cash		$   2,091

				Other Revenues		12		8		24		154		218		74		39		20		32		165		54		80		73		63		269		312		334		346		344								(-) NCI		$   2,371

				% of LNG Revenue				0.62%		0.43%		1.93%		2.24%		2.73%		1.62%		1.37%		2.00%		1.76%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%		2.00%								Implied Equity Value		$   24,439

																																																		Total Diluted Shares		252

				Operating costs and expenses		720		1,313		4,213		5,963		7,369		1,363		1,465		1,388		2,511		6,727		1,955		2,727		2,505		2,207		9,395		10,854		11,458		12,055		12,278								Value Per Share		$   96.98

				Gross Margin		-165.7%		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		31.7%		36.3%		35.6%		34.5%		34.8%		34.9%		35.8%		34.8%		33.3%								Last Price		67.62

																																																		P/V		0.70

				Cost of sales		-15		582		3,120		4,597		5,079		724		803		768		1,866		4,161		1,288		1,926		1,751		1,517		6,482		7,666		8,207		8,503		8,466

				% of Revenue				45.4%		55.7%		57.6%		52.2%		26.7%		33.4%		52.6%		50.0%		44.5%		45.0%		45.0%		45.0%		45.0%		46.0%		46.0%		46.0%		46.0%		46.0%								Projected EV/EBITDA Multiple

																																																		Terminal Value		$   64,523

				Operating and maintenance expense		95		216		446		613		1,154		316		355		317		332		1,320		258		385		350		303		1,296		1,303		1,395		1,445		1,439								2025 EBITDA		$   7,966.02

				% of Revenue				37.1%		14.3%		13.3%		22.7%		43.6%		44.2%		41.3%		17.8%		31.7%		20.0%		20.0%		20.0%		20.0%		20.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%		17.0%								Implied Multiple		8.10x



				SGA Expense		363		260		256		289		310		81		73		70		78		302		129		135		123		106		492		460		492		510		508

				% of Cost of Sales				44.7%		8.2%		6.3%		6.1%		11.2%		9.1%		9.1%		4.2%		7.3%		10.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.0%		7.6%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%		6.0%



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1400		1338		1571		1840

				% of Revenue		30.6%		13.6%		6.4%		5.6%		8.2%		8.6%		9.7%		16.0%		8.4%		10.0%		9.3%		6.2%		6.8%		7.9%		7.4%		8.4%		7.5%		8.5%		10.0%



				Other Expenses		194		81		35		15		32		9		1		0		2		12										60		25		25		25		25

				Development expense		42		7		10		7		9		4		1		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		5		5		5		5

				Restructuring expense		61		61		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10

				Impairment expense and loss on disposal of assets		91		13		19		8		23		5		0		0		1		6		5		5		5		5		20		10		10		10		10



				EBIT		(449)		(30)		1,392		2,024		2,361		1,346		937		72		276		2,631		907		1,553		1,387		1,163		5,010		5,811		6,384		6,430		6,126

				EBIT Margin		(2)		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		49.7%		39.0%		4.9%		9.9%		28.1%		31.7%		36.3%		35.6%		34.5%		34.8%		34.9%		35.8%		34.8%		33.3%



				Other income (expense)

				Interest expense, net of capitalized interest		(322)		(488)		(747)		(875)		(1,432)		(412)		(407)		(355)

				Loss on early extinguishment of debt		(124)		(135)		(100)		(27)		(55)		-1		(43)		(171)

				Derivative gain (loss), net		(204)		(10)		7		57		(134)		(208)		(25)		0

				Other income (expense)		2		0		18		48		(25)		9		5		(129)



				Income (loss) before taxes and NCI		(1,097)		(663)		570		1,227		715		734		467		(583)



				Income tax benefit (provision)		0		2		3		27		(517)		131		63		75		(226)		43		91		155		139		116		501		1,220		1,341		1,350		1,286

				Effective Income Tax Rate		0.0%		-0.3%		0.5%		2.2%		-72.3%		17.8%		6.7%		104.7%		-81.9%		1.6%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%		21.0%



				Net Income		0		(665)		567		1200		1232		603		404		(508)

				% Change						NM		111.6%		2.6%



				Less: net income attributable to NCI		(122)		55		956		729		584		228		207		(45)

				% of Net Income		NM		NM		168.5%		60.7%		47.4%		37.8%		51.2%



				Net income attributable to common stockholders		(1,219)		(610)		(389)		471		648		375		197		(463)

				% of Net Income				NM		NM		NM		37.5%		62.2%		-47.5%		NM



				NOPAT		(449)		(30)		1,385		1,980		4,068		1,106		874		(3)		502		2,588		816		1,398		1,248		1,047		4,509		4,591		5,043		5,079		4,839



				Depreciation and amortization		83		174		356		449		794		233		233		233		233		932		266		266		266		266		1064		1400		1338		1571		1840

				% of CapEx		251.5%		4.0%		10.6%		12.3%		26.0%		41.9%		54.6%		51.3%		58.0%		50.7%		62.0%		41.4%		45.6%		52.6%		49.2%		70.0%		75.0%		85.0%		100.0%



				Capital expenditures		33		4355		3357		3643		3056		556		427		454		402		1839		429		642		584		506		2161		2000		1784		1848		1840

				% of Revenue		12.2%		339.4%		59.9%		45.6%		31.4%		20.5%		17.8%		31.1%		14.4%		20.6%		15.0%		15.0%		15.0%		15.0%		15.0%		12.0%		10.0%		10.0%		10.0%



				Unlevered Free Cash Flow		(399)		(4,211)		(1,616)		(1,214)		1,806		783		680		(224)		333		1,681		653		1,022		930		807		3,412		3,991		4,597		4,802		4,839



				Discount Rate																				0.25										1.25		2.25		3.25		4.25		5.25



				Discounted Unlevered FCF																				1,641										3,029		3,221		3,373		3,203		2,934

















																		2019		2018

																total ppe		27305		13386

																progress		3903		14864

																right:		3903

														total				29673		27245

																ppe year 1		3178

										2020		2019								14864		3903

										5378		3903

										1475						27305

										1839						13386

										364						13919





Revenue Projections

						2016		2017		2018		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20E		2020E		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E



				LNG REVENUE PROJECTIONS

				(in USD Millions and TBtu)		2016		2017		2018		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		2019		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20E		2020E		1Q21E		2Q21E		3Q21E		4Q21E		2021E		2022E		2023E		2024E		2025E

				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold under third party long-term agreements				2,588		4,677		1,517		1,393		1,496		1,936		6,342		1,907		1,244		780		2,372		6,303		1,575		1,800		1,663		1,500		6,538		7,750		8,250		8,500		8,250



				Annual fixed fee portion paid by third-party SPA customers for SPL Trains

				SPL Trains 1-3 (Online 2017)				1,600		1,600		400		400		400		400		1,600		400		400		400		400		1,600		400		400		400		400		1,600		1,600		1,600		1,600		1,600

				SPL Train 4 (Online 2018)						700		175		175		175		175		700		175		175		175		175		700		175		175		175		175		700		700		700		700		700

				SPL Train 5 (Online 2019)																600		150		150		150		150		600		150		150		150		150		600		600		600		600		600

				SPL Train 6 (Online H2 2022)																																						200		400		400		400

				Annual fixed fee portion paid by third-party SPA customers for CCL Trains

				CCL Train 1 (Online 2019)												138		138		550		138		138		138		138		550		138		138		138		138		550		550		550		550		550

				CCL Train 2 (Online H2 2019)												213		213		425		213		213		213		213		850		213		213		213		213		850		850		850		850		850

				CCL Train 3 (Online 2021)																												100		100		100		100		400		400		400		400		400



				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold by our integrated marketing function under short-term agreements				1,756		1,987		339		566		398		640		1,943		325		150		65		262		802		500		1,700		1,575		1,350		5,125		6,975		7,425		8,075		8,250

				LNG procured from third parties				981		745		153		31		31		53		268		71		132		85		126		414		500		400		300		200		1,400		750		900		600		600

				LNG revenues associated with cargoes not delivered per customer notification																		0		707		171		91		969		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0

				Other revenues and derivative gains				(8)		163		134		183		134		242		693		265		62		272		(163)		436		100		100		100		100		400		100		100		100		100

				Total LNG revenues				5,317		7,572		2,143		2,173		2,059		2,871		9,246		2,568		2,295		1,373		2,688		8,924		2,675		4,000		3,638		3,150		13,463		15,575		16,675		17,275		17,200



				Volumes delivered as LNG revenues (in TBtu)

				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold under third party long-term agreements				427		750		236		241		276		337		1,090		366		253		145		394		1,158		350		400		350		300		1,400		1,550		1,650		1,700		1,650

				LNG from the Liquefaction Projects sold by our integrated marketing function under short-term agreements				233		223		46		111		88		123		368		93		52		23		59		227		125		100		75		50		350		250		300		200		200

				LNG procured from third parties				98		84		18		5		8		9		40		14		34		31		24		103		50		50		50		50		50		50		50		50		50

				Total volumes delivered (in Ttbu)				758		1,057		300		357		372		469		1,498		473		339		199		477		1,488		525		550		475		400		1,950		1,850		2,000		1,950		1,900



				Run-Rate Liquefaction Capacity per train (mtpa)				4.3		4.4		4.7		4.7		4.7		4.7		4.9		4.9		4.9		4.9		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1		5.1



				Total capacity contracted aimed				85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		85%		90%		95%		95%		95%		100%



				LNG Capacity in mtpa				12.9		17.6		18.8		18.8		32.9		32.9		34.3		34.3		34.3		34.3		35.7		35.7		40.8		40.8		40.8		40.8		40.8		43.4		45.9		45.9		45.9

				LNG Capacity in Ttbtu				671		915		244		244		428		428		1,784		446		446		446		464		1,856		530		530		530		530		2,122		2,254		2,387		2,387		2,387

				% Utilization				98.4%		106.3%		115.4%		144.0%		85.1%		107.6%		81.7%		102.9%		68.4%		37.7%		97.6%		74.6%		99.0%		103.7%		89.6%		75.4%		82.5%		79.9%		81.7%		79.6%		77.5%



				Implied average price for LNG for long-term agreements				$   6.06		$   6.24		$   6.43		$   5.78		$   5.42		$   5.74		$   5.82		$   5.21		$   4.92		$   5.38		$   5.00		$   5.13		$   4.50		$   4.50		$   4.75		$   5.00		$   4.69		$   5.00		$   5.00		$   5.00		$   5.00

				Implied average take or pay price				$   3.75		$   3.07		$   2.44		$   2.39		$   3.35		$   2.74		$   3.56		$   2.94		$   4.25		$   7.41		$   2.73		$   4.33		$   3.36		$   2.94		$   3.36		$   3.92		$   3.39		$   3.03		$   2.85		$   2.76		$   2.85

				Implied average HH premium				$   2.31		$   3.17		$   3.99		$   3.39		$   2.07		$   3.00		$   2.26		$   2.27		$   0.67		$   (2.03)		$   2.27		$   0.79		$   1.34		$   1.53		$   1.41		$   1.28		$   1.39		$   1.65		$   1.76		$   1.81		$   1.76

				Take-or-pay % of total long-term revenue				61.8%		49.2%		37.9%		41.3%		61.8%		47.8%		61.1%		56.4%		86.4%		137.8%		45.3%		68.2%		74.6%		65.3%		70.7%		78.3%		65.8%		63.2%		61.8%		60.0%		61.8%



				Implied average price for short-term LNG sales				$   7.54		$   8.91		$   7.37		$   5.10		$   4.52		$   5.20		$   5.28		$   3.49		$   2.88		$   2.83		$   3.50		$   3.18		$   4.00		$   4.25		$   4.50		$   4.50		$   4.31		$   4.50		$   4.50		$   4.75		$   5.00

				Implied average price for LNG procured from third parties				$   10.01		$   8.87		$   8.50		$   6.20		$   3.88		$   5.89		$   6.70		$   5.07		$   3.88		$   2.74		$   5.00		$   4.17		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   4.00		$   3.00		$   3.00		$   3.00		$   3.00
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Future energy demand will stem from population growth in developing countries

(1) Shell LNG Outlook

Rising living standards and an increased energy demand require lower-emission energy alternatives
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Global population growth in developing countries… …has led to a drastic increase in carbon levels

…which will only increase as the urbanization gap closes… …will lead to a need to reduce carbon emissions.

Energy consumption (mktoe) and CO2 emissions (bt)

~5% Increase



23

Cheniere’s Debt Schedule (USD, billions)

(1) Company Materials
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5.875%
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5.875% 5% 4.625% 3.7%
4.5%

5%
4.8% 4.25%

3.925%

3.52%

5.125%

4.2%

4.5%

Corpus Christi Holdings was one 
of only a few upgrades in the 

energy sector by Moody’s from 
high-yield to investment grade 

(Baa3) in 2020.

Cheniere is opportunistically
 Issuing their lowest debt coupons ever
 Refinancing debt
 Migrating debt from operating to 

parent companies.

Cheniere has committed to 
achieving investment-grade 

credit across their holdings and 
plans to aggressively pay down 

near-term, high-cost debt.

In 2020, successfully refinanced 
$2.7 billion in high-cost convertible 

notes while avoiding a potential 
15% dilution of equity.

Net Debt/EBITDA ratio: 7.7x
Long-term target: 4x
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Spot LNG Volatility Support Need for Long-Term Contracts

(1) Bloomberg (2) S&P Global Platts

Recent volatility should force China to return to the long-term market
Asian LNG prices recently surged more than 1000% due to a cold spell 

Recent volatility will reinforce the need to return to long-term contracts
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LNG JPM Spot Prices (mmBtu)

Prior to 2021, China was buying LNG primarily on the spot market due to low and stable prices 

No spot purchases were reported by Chinese end-users between December 2020 and mid-February 2021

Sudden spot surge highlighted the importance of long-term contracts for China
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Financial Analysis

Income Metrics ($millions) 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Revenue 1,283       5,601      7,987      9,730      9,358      
Operating profit (30)           1,388      2,024      2,361      2,631      
EBITDA 144          1,744      2,473      3,530      3,886      
Net Profit (610)         (393)        471         648         (85)          

Liquidity 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Net Debt/EBITDA 146.2 14.11 11.12 8.15 7.73
Current Ratio 2.08 2.69 2.43 2.25 1.44
Quick Ratio 1.02 0.86 0.87 1.56 1.01

Profitability 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
ROIC -1.2% 5.6% 7.0% 7.9% 7.2%
ROTA -2.9% -1.5% 1.6% 1.9% -0.2%
Operating Margin -2.3% 24.8% 25.3% 24.3% 28.1%
EBITDA Margin 11.2% 31.1% 31.0% 36.3% 41.5%
Profit Margin -47.5% -7.0% 5.9% 6.7% -0.9%

Ticker
Mkt Cap 

(USD, billions) Current Ratio Quick Ratio Net Debt/EBITDA ROIC ROTA EV/EBITDA P/E EBITDA Margin
CHENIERE ENERGY INC LNG 18.58 1.44 1.01 7.69 6.66% 3.20% 12.77 26.33 41.81%
ENBRIDGE INC ENB 71.42 0.53 0.31 5.76 4.41% 3.71% 14.16 20.86 30.35%
ENERGY TRANSFER OPERATING LP ETP 25.04 1.02 0.66 7.66 3.47% 3.23% - - 22.68%
ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS EPD 50 1.10 0.65 4.09 9.07% 7.85% 9.87 11.95 29.57%
KINDER MORGAN INC KMI 35.53 0.63 0.49 9.08 1.04% 4.06% 12.12 17.71 48.88%

Mean 40.11 0.94 0.63 6.85 4.93% 4.41% 12.23 19.21 34.66%
Median 35.53 1.02 0.65 7.66 4.41% 3.71% 12.44 19.29 0.30%


Sheet1



																						Income Metrics ($millions)		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

																						Revenue		1,283		5,601		7,987		9,730		9,358

																						Operating profit		(30)		1,388		2,024		2,361		2,631

																						EBITDA		144		1,744		2,473		3,530		3,886

																						Net Profit		(610)		(393)		471		648		(85)



				Liquidity		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020				Liquidity		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

				Net Debt/EBITDA		-		-		146.2		14.11		11.12		8.15		7.73				Net Debt/EBITDA		146.2		14.11		11.12		8.15		7.73

				Current Ratio		9.72		0.81		2.08		2.69		2.43		2.25		1.44				Current Ratio		2.08		2.69		2.43		2.25		1.44

				Quick Ratio		7.54		0.55		1.02		0.86		0.87		1.56		1.01				Quick Ratio		1.02		0.86		0.87		1.56		1.01





																						Profitability		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

																						ROIC		-1.23%		5.60%		6.95%		7.90%		7.17%

																						ROTA		-2.87%		-1.53%		1.58%		1.92%		-0.24%

																						Operating Margin		-2.34%		24.78%		25.34%		24.27%		28.11%

																						EBITDA Margin		11.23%		31.14%		30.96%		36.28%		41.53%

																						Profit Margin		-47.54%		-7.02%		5.90%		6.66%		-0.91%

																																				Growth						Stock ($ millions)

																																				5-yr Production CAGR		-9%				Share Price (2/7/2020)		$18.19

																																				5-Yr Revenue CAGR		-13%				Equity Value		$32,340

																																				5-Yr Gold Price CAGR		26.50%				EV		$43,746
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																						Income Metrics ($millions)		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

																						Revenue		1,283		5,601		7,987		9,730		9,358

																						Operating profit		(30)		1,388		2,024		2,361		2,631

																						EBITDA		144		1,744		2,473		3,530		3,886

																						Net Profit		(610)		(393)		471		648		(85)



				Liquidity		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020				Liquidity		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

				Net Debt/EBITDA		-		-		146.2		14.11		11.12		8.15		7.73				Net Debt/EBITDA		146.2		14.11		11.12		8.15		7.73

				Current Ratio		9.72		0.81		2.08		2.69		2.43		2.25		1.44				Current Ratio		2.08		2.69		2.43		2.25		1.44

				Quick Ratio		7.54		0.55		1.02		0.86		0.87		1.56		1.01				Quick Ratio		1.02		0.86		0.87		1.56		1.01





																						Profitability		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

																						ROIC		-1.23%		5.60%		6.95%		7.90%		7.17%

																						ROTA		-2.87%		-1.53%		1.58%		1.92%		-0.24%

																						Operating Margin		-2.34%		24.78%		25.34%		24.27%		28.11%

																						EBITDA Margin		11.23%		31.14%		30.96%		36.28%		41.53%

																						Profit Margin		-47.54%		-7.02%		5.90%		6.66%		-0.91%

																																				Growth						Stock ($ millions)

																																				5-yr Production CAGR		-9%				Share Price (2/7/2020)		$18.19

																																				5-Yr Revenue CAGR		-13%				Equity Value		$32,340

																																				5-Yr Gold Price CAGR		26.50%				EV		$43,746
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				Quick Ratio		7.54		0.55		1.02		0.86		0.87		1.56		1.01				Quick Ratio		1.02		0.86		0.87		1.56		1.01





																						Profitability		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020

																						ROIC		-1.2%		5.6%		7.0%		7.9%		7.2%

																						ROTA		-2.9%		-1.5%		1.6%		1.9%		-0.2%

																						Operating Margin		-2.3%		24.8%		25.3%		24.3%		28.1%

																						EBITDA Margin		11.2%		31.1%		31.0%		36.3%		41.5%

																						Profit Margin		-47.5%		-7.0%		5.9%		6.7%		-0.9%

																																				Growth						Stock ($ millions)

																																				5-yr Production CAGR		-9%				Share Price (2/7/2020)		$18.19

																																				5-Yr Revenue CAGR		-13%				Equity Value		$32,340

																																				5-Yr Gold Price CAGR		26.50%				EV		$43,746
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		EQY_FUND_CRNCY		REL_INDEX		FA_ADJUSTED

		USD				ADJUSTED

		Ticker		Name		Ticker		Mkt Cap (USD)		Curr Ratio LF		Quick Ratio LF		Net Debt to EBITDA LF		ROIC LF		Rtrn on Tang Ast		EV / EBITDA Adj		P/E		T12M EBITDA Mrgn:Q

		None (5 securities)

		Median		Median				0.00		1.02		0.65		7.66		4.41		0.00		12.44		0.00		0.00

		LNG US Equity		CHENIERE ENERGY INC		LNG		18.58		1.44		1.01		7.69		6.66		ERROR:#NAME?		12.77		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		EPD US Equity		ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS		EPD		ERROR:#NAME?		1.10		0.65		4.09		9.07		ERROR:#NAME?		9.87		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		KMI US Equity		KINDER MORGAN INC		KMI		ERROR:#NAME?		0.63		0.49		9.08		1.04		ERROR:#NAME?		12.12		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		ENB CN Equity		ENBRIDGE INC		ENB		ERROR:#NAME?		0.53		0.31		5.76		4.41		ERROR:#NAME?		14.16		ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?

		ETP US Equity		ENERGY TRANSFER OPERATING LP		ETP		ERROR:#NAME?		1.02		0.66		7.66		3.47		ERROR:#NAME?				ERROR:#NAME?		ERROR:#NAME?
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						Ticker		Mkt Cap (USD, billions)		Current Ratio		Quick Ratio		Net Debt/EBITDA		ROIC		ROTA		EV/EBITDA		P/E		EBITDA Margin

				CHENIERE ENERGY INC		LNG		18.58		1.44		1.01		7.69		666.01%		320.00%		12.77		26.33		41.81%

				ENBRIDGE INC		ENB		71.42		0.53		0.31		5.76		440.68%		371.00%		14.16		20.86		30.35%

				ENERGY TRANSFER OPERATING LP		ETP		25.04		1.02		0.66		7.66		347.14%		323.00%		-		-		22.68%

				ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS PARTNERS		EPD		50		1.10		0.65		4.09		906.87%		785.00%		9.87		11.95		29.57%

				KINDER MORGAN INC		KMI		35.53		0.63		0.49		9.08		103.58%		406.00%		12.12		17.71		48.88%



				Mean				40.11		0.94		0.63		6.85		492.86%		441.00%		12.23		19.21		34.66%

				Median				35.53		1.02		0.65		7.66		440.68%		371.00%		12.44		19.29		30.35%
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Recently commissioned US LNG export projects

Plant Location Status Size (Mtpa) Start date Liquefaction 
Cost US$/t

Import 
terminal 

Conversion

Current Additions

Sabine Pass 
T1-6

Louisiana, 
US

Operational 25.0 5.0 2016/2022 550-844 Yes

Cove Point Maryland, 
US

Operational 5.25 - 2018 710 Yes

Cameron Louisiana, 
US

Operational 12.0 - 2019 733 Yes

Corpus 
Christi

Louisiana, 
US

Operational 10.0 - 2018/2021 1,044 Yes

Freeport Texas, US Operational 15.0 - 2019 799 Yes

Elba Island Georgia, US Operational 2.5 1.0 2019/2020 832 Yes
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Historic US LNG Prices
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Policy Initiative Fueling Infrastructure Spend and LNG Demand Growth

Market Policy Infrastructure

China Targets 15% gas in TPED by 2030 vs. 7.8% in 2019
Expects to double gas demand adding ~300 Bcm in a decade

45+ mtpa of regas capacity under construction (U/C)
Regas capacity to ~165 mtpa by 2025. Plans to double gas pipeline 
network to 163,000km by 2025. 19.7 GW gas-fired power capacity 

U/C

South 
Korea

Targets 25% gas in TPED by 2040 vs. 16.3% in 2019      
Targets to reduce coal capacity by 5.7 GW and nuke by 5.3 GW by 

2034

Proposal to increase gas-fired capacity by 50% to 60.6 GW by 
2034

Taiwan Targets gas-fired capacity to 50% by 2025, compared to 33% in 
2019

Plans 10+ GW of gas-fired power and required regas capacity by 
2025

India Targets 15% gas in TPED by 2030 from ~6% in 2019 Committed to $60B LNG terminals, pipelines and other LNG 
infrastructure. Aims to nearly double pipeline km by 2024

Vietnam Next PDP expected to include 20+ LNG-to-power projects and 
eliminate ~ 15 GW of planned coal projects

Gov't plans for 7 LNG regas terminals by 2035. ~13 proposed 
projects from private developers

Thailand Plans call for NG to be 53% of power by 2037, up from prior plans 
of 37%

~7.5 mtpa of regas capacity U/C, and 10+ mtpa under 
development

Europe Pledged to retire over ~ 200 GW of coal and nukes by 2030; 
funding support for natural gas infrastructure projects

Plans for ~$130 billion of private & public funds into new gas-fired 
power plants, LNG import terminals, and gas import pipelines
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Possible Regulations on Methane Emissions

• Methane is the most potent green house gas, with 1k 
warming the planet 80 times more than a 1k of carbon 
dioxide

• Natural Gas and Petroleum accounts for 31% 
• Natural Gas is targeted most for as emissions can be 

greatly reduced through updating equipment and 
closing leaks 

• Pneumatic controllers are gas-controlled pumps 
meaning they are slow to open and close

• New regulations will likely require pneumatic controllers 
to be updated to electric which open and close quickly, 
limiting leaks

• Requirements on frequent monitoring of equipment will 
likely mean companies must test for leaks and submit 
reports on emission performance with more frequency

MethaneGreenhouse Gases

Regulations Methane Emissions from Natural Gas production

Carbone 
Dioxide

80%

Methane
10%

Other
10%

Pneumatic 
Controllers

36%

Gathering and 
Boosting 
Stations

27%

Other
22%
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Fracking on Federal Land

The current “ban” on federal lands is really a 60- day moratorium on the issuance of new leases while policy is re-

evaluated by the new administration

 If it is extended the effects would not be felt for the next two years as current leases are still operational

Output from onshore federal leases only accounts to 9% of US production

Biden intends to further regulate fracking, not ban it completely

Fracking’s Contributions to US

 Increase in supply from US shale has triggered a ~50% drop in global oil and gas prices 

Natural gas accounts for 35% of all electricity

US consumers save $200 billion a year with the current export model

US is currently expected to account for 70% of global growth in oil supply and ~50% of new demands for natural gas
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Biden Administration

Bidens Connection to LNG

Current Policy on Federal Leases

Campaign climate advisor, Ernest Moniz launched major LNG export 
campaign as Secretary of Energy for Obama

Obama-era policies enabled 2017 deal for Cheniere to export billions of 
dollars of LNG to China

Current official climate advisor Heather Zichal was a member of the board of 
directors for Cheniere

Former Biden Adviser and campaign donor, Andrew Goldman is Co-Founder 
of Western LNG

Goldman’s co-founder was previously senior VP and CFO of Cheniere

Biden’s former political director, Ankit Desai, was a lobbyist and VP at 
Cheniere

The “ban” of fracking on public lands is just a moratorium on the issuance 
of new leases while policy is re-evaluated

Output from onshore federal land only account for 9% of production

If the ban is extended, the effects will not be felt for the next two years as 
pre-existing production is not being halted

Biden has explicitly said he does not want a total ban on fracking as it is 
necessary for transitioning towards cleaner energy

Biden Incentives to allow for natural gas production

Biden has fully dedicated his administration to the Paris Climate Accords 
which is currently hyper-focused on China’s emissions

The key to China meeting its emission goals is through a switch from Coal 
to Natural Gas, which is currently only possible through the importation of 

NG

1

2

Bidens clean energy plan necessitates a move towards natural gas to build 
up other forms of energy infrastructure such as wind powered

3
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